random sampling was used to select 

women clients of micro finance 

institutions owning businesses, 

Employees of Micro finance; this was 

used because it helped the researcher to 

give equal chance of participation. 

Sample size 

The researcher used a sample size of two 

hundred thirty six (236) respondents. 

This sample size was a representative of 

the whole population as manageable in 

terms of administering the questionnaire 

and the interview guide during research 

data collection using data collection 

instruments. It is these selected